

No. 11-1179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BULLOCK, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MONTANA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ARKANSAS,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, IDAHO,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, KENTUCKY, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH
CAROLINA, RHODE ISLAND, UTAH, VERMONT, WASHINGTON,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
RICHARD P. DEARING
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN A. SUTHERLAND
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
THE COURT SHOULD DENY PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY REVERSAL.....	10
A. The Montana Law at Issue Here Does Not Operate as a Ban on Corporate Speech.....	12
B. The States Have Compelling Interests in Regulating Corporate Independent Expenditures in State and Local Elections That Were Not Addressed in <i>Citizens United</i>	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1307 (2012)	4
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Caryl</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990) . . .	10
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1087 (Jan. 9, 2012)	4, 19, 22
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	20
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	3, 17, 18, 20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977)	10
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	10
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	20
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011)	9
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 852 (S.D. Iowa 2011) (appeal filed Mar. 8, 2012, Dkt. No. 12-1605)	9
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	13, 15
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	22
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 130 S. Ct. 546 (2009)	10
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>reh'g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i>	9, 14
<i>Montana Right to Life Association v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , No. 10-CV-751A, 2010 WL 4174664 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2010)	9
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012)	9, 14
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	22
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010)	10
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	18, 20
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986)	10
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)	10
<i>South Carolina Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Krawcheck</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 708 (D.S.C. 2010)	9
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1153 (2000)	19, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Turner v. Department of Employment Security</i> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975)	10
<i>United States v. U.S. Brewers' Association</i> , 239 F. 163 (W.D. Pa. 1916)	6
<i>United States v. UAW-CIO</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) . . .	6
<i>VanNatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1104 (1999)	22
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , No. 2:09-cv-188 (D. Vt.)	9
<i>Yamada v. Weaver</i> , No. 10-cv-497, -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2012 WL 983559 (D. Haw. Mar. 21, 2012)	9
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
Federal	
2 U.S.C. § 431	16
State	
Alabama Code	
§ 17-5-2	8
§ 17-5-5	8
Alaska Stat.	
§ 15.13.052	7
§ 15.13.135 (Jan. 2010)	6
Alaska Sess. Laws, Ch. 36 (2010)	6
Arizona Rev. Stat. § 16-914.02	7, 8
Arizona Sess. Laws, Ch. 4 (2010)	6
Colorado Rev. Stat.	
§ 1-45-103	8
§ 1-45-107.5	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Colorado Sess. Laws, Ch. 269 (2010).....	6
Connecticut Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-621.....	7
Connecticut Sess. Laws, Public Act No. 10-187 (2010).....	6
District of Columbia Code § 1-203.02.....	1
Florida Stat. § 106.011.....	8
Georgia Code	
§ 21-5-3.....	8
§ 21-5-34.....	8
Hawaii Rev. Stat.	
§ 11-302.....	8
§ 11-321.....	8
Illinois Comp. Stat., ch. 10	
§ 5/9-3.....	8
§ 5/9-8.6.....	8
Iowa Code § 68A.404(2) (2010).....	7
Iowa Sess. Laws, Ch. 1119 (2010).....	6
Kansas Stat. § 25-4143(k).....	8
Kentucky Rev. Stat.	
§ 121.015.....	8
§ 121.035 (2010).....	6
§ 121.170.....	8
Louisiana Rev. Stat.	
§ 18:1483.....	8
§ 18:1505.2 (1980).....	7
Maine Rev. Stat., tit. 21-A	
§ 1052.....	8
§ 1053.....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Massachusetts Gen. Laws, ch. 55	
§ 1	8
§ 5	8
§ 8 (2010).....	6
Maryland Election Law § 13-306	7
Michigan Comp. Laws	
§ 169.203.....	8
§ 169.224.....	8
Minnesota Stat.	
§ 10A.12	7
§ 10A.14.....	8
§ 10A.20	7
§ 211B.15 (Jan. 2010).....	6
Minnesota Sess. Laws, Ch. 397 (2010)	6
Missouri Rev. Stat.	
§ 130.011	8
§ 130.021.....	8
§ 130.029 (1978)	7
Montana Const. art. VII, § 8	16
Montana Code Ann.	
§ 7-4-2203.....	16
§ 13-1-101	8, 12, 15
§ 13-35-227.....	3, 12, 16
§ 13-37-201	8, 15
§ 13-37-210	14
§ 69-1-103	16
Montana Admin. R.	
§ 44.10.327	12
§ 44.10.405	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nebraska Rev. Stat.	
§ 49-1469	8
§ 49-1469.05	8
§ 49-1469.07	8
New Hampshire Rev. Stat.	
§ 664:2	8
§ 664:3	8
New Mexico Stat. § 1-19-26	8
New York Election Law	
§ 14-100	8
§ 14-118	8
North Carolina Sess. Laws, Law 2010-170 (2010) . .	6
Oregon Rev. Stat.	
§ 260.005	8
§ 260.044	8
South Dakota Codified Laws § 12-27-16	7
South Dakota Sess. Laws, Ch. 76 (2010)	6-7
Tennessee Code Ann.	
§ 2-10-105	8
§ 2-10-132	8
Tennessee Sess. Laws, Public Act No. 1095 (2010) .	7
Texas Sess. Laws, Ch. 1009 (2011)	7
Utah Code § 20A-11-101	8
Vermont Stat. Ann., tit. 17	
§ 2801	8
§ 2831	8
Virginia Code § 24.2-945.1	8
West Virginia Code § 3-8-2	7
West Virginia Sess. Laws, Ch. 76 (2010)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wisconsin Stat. Ann. § 11.05	8
Wisconsin Admin. Code, Emergency Rule GAB 1.91(3) (expired Feb. 2011)	7
Wyoming Sess. Laws, Ch. 74 (2011)	7
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
Adam Winkler, “ <i>Other People’s Money</i> ”: <i>Corporations, Agency Costs, and Campaign Finance Law</i> , 92 Georgetown L. J. 871 (2004) ..	5, 6
Center for Responsive Politics, Price of Admission, http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/stats. php?cycle=2008&type=M&display=A	20
Christopher R. Nolen, <i>Election Law</i> , 41 U. Rich. L. Rev. 121 (2006)	21-22
Ian Bartrum, <i>Constitutional Rights and Judicial Independence: Lessons from Iowa</i> , 88 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1047 (2011)	21
Jason Stein, <i>Recall Cost to Government: \$2.1 million; Amount Spent: A Record \$44 million</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (Sept. 20, 2011) . . .	21
New Jersey Elec. Law Enforcement Comm’n, Advisory Op. No. 01-2011 (Apr. 27, 2011)	8
Patrick M. Garry et al., <i>Raising the Question of Whether Out-of-State Political Contributions May Affect a Small State’s Political Autonomy: A Case Study of the South Dakota Voter Referendum on Abortion</i> , 55 S.D. L. Rev. 35, 46 (2010)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Robert E. Mutch, <i>Before and After Bellotti: The Corporate Political Contribution Cases</i> , 5 Election L.J. 293 (2006)	6
Roy A. Schotland, <i>Iowa's 2010 Judicial Election: Appropriate Accountability or Rampant Passion?</i> , 46 Ct. Rev. 118 (2011)	21
Thomas W. Joo, <i>The Modern Corporation and Campaign Finance: Incorporating Corporate Governance Analysis Into First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 79 Wash. U. L.Q. 1, 36 (2001) . . .	5
U.S. Census Bureau, Statistics of U.S. Businesses: 2008, All Industries – By State, <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/epcd/susb/latest/us/US--.htm	20
Wisconsin Gov't Accountability Bd., Guideline No. GAB-1284 (May 2012)	7, 8
